

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PRECISION ASSOCIATES, INC., et al., on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

PANALPINA WORLD TRANSPORT
(HOLDING) LTD., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 08-CV-00042 (BMC) (PK)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF SERVICE
AWARDS TO CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES DESERVE SERVICE AWARDS FOR THEIR VALUABLE CONTRIBUTION TO THIS LITIGATION.....	2
A. The Class Representatives Expended Considerable Time and Energy Litigating this Case on Behalf of the Class	3
B. The Class Representatives, Direct Purchasers from Defendants, Risked Retaliation by Pursuing this Litigation	6
III. THE PROPOSED SERVICE AWARDS ARE REASONABLE IN LIGHT OF THE RECOVERY ACHIEVED FOR THE CLASS	7
IV. CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Brady v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n.</i> , 627 F. App'x 142 (3d Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Denney v. Jenkins & Gilchrist</i> , 230 F.R.D. 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	8
<i>Gulino v. Symbol Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 06-cv-2810, 2007 WL 3036890 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2007).....	2
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-md-1775, 2015 WL 5918273 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	6
<i>In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11-CV-02509-LHK, 2015 WL 5158730 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2015).....	1, 9
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1290, 2003 WL 22037741 (D.D.C. June 16, 2003)	2
<i>Marchbanks Truck Serv. v. Comdata Network, Inc.</i> , Case No. 07-CV-1078, (E.D. Pa. July 14, 2014).....	9
<i>In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 10-CV-00318 RDB, 2013 WL 6577029 (D.Md. Dec. 13, 2013).....	1, 9
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1738 BMC JO, 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012).....	5,8
<i>Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-05669, 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012).....	2
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:05-md-01720, (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2014)	
<i>Sheppard v. Consol. Edison Co.</i> , No. 94-CV-0403(JG), 2002 WL 2003206 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2002).....	5, 7
<i>Slipchenko v. Brunel Energy, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. H-11-1465, 2015 WL 338358 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2015)	1
<i>Warren v. Xerox Corp.</i> , No. 01-CV-2909, 2008 WL 4371367 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2008).....	7
